
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 

 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the Borough Council of Newcastle-under-Lyme 
to be held in the Garden & Astley Rooms - Castle House, Barracks Road, Newcastle, Staffs. 

ST5 1BL on Wednesday, 28th September, 2022 at 7.00 pm. 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within this agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 5 - 14) 

 To consider the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) 
 

4 MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS    

5 COUNCIL PLAN - 2022 to 2026   (Pages 15 - 36) 

6 STATEMENT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL   (To Follow) 

 To receive a statement by the Leader of the Council on the activities and decisions of 
Cabinet and items included on the Forward Plan. 
 

7 REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEES   (Pages 37 - 38) 

 Chairs reports are attached for the following meetings: 
 

a) Health, Wellbeing and Environment Scrutiny Committee 
 
A verbal update will be given for the Economy and Place Scrutiny Committee 
 
The Finance, Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee has not met since the last 
meeting of Full Council. 
 

8 REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE REGULATORY 
COMMITTEES   

(Pages 39 - 40) 

PLEASE NOTE THAT PRAYERS WILL BE HELD AT 6.50PM BEFORE THE 
COMMENCEMENT OF THE BUSINESS OF THE COUNCIL.  
 
THE MAYOR REQUESTS THAT ANY MEMBER WISHING TO PARTICIPATE IN 
PRAYERS BE IN ATTENDANCE BY NO LATER THAN 6.45PM. 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 Chairs reports are attached for the following meetings: 
 
a) Audit and Standards Committee 
b) Planning Committee  
 
The Licensing and Public Protection Committee has not met since the last meeting of the 
Full Council. 
 

9 MOTIONS OF MEMBERS   (Pages 41 - 46) 

 Three Notices of Motion, under Appendix 7 – Standing Order 12 have been received 
 

10 QUESTIONS TO THE MAYOR, CABINET MEMBERS AND 
COMMITTEE CHAIRS   

(To Follow) 

11 RECEIPT OF PETITIONS    

 To receive from Members any petitions which they wish to present to the Council. 
 

12 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any communications which pursuant to Appendix 7, Procedure Rule 8 of the 
constitution are, in the opinion of the Mayor, of an urgent nature and to pass thereon such 
resolutions as may be  deemed necessary. 
 

13 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following report(s) as it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 



  

NOTICE FOR COUNCILLORS 

 
1. Fire/Bomb Alerts 

 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.. 
 
Fire exits are to be found at the side of the room leading into Queens 
Gardens. 
 
On exiting the building Members, Officers and the Public must assemble at 
the statue of Queen Victoria.  DO NOT re-enter the building until advised to by 
the Controlling Officer. 
 

2. Mobile Phones 
 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Council Chamber. 
 

3. Notice of Motion 
 
A Notice of Motion other than those listed in Procedure Rule 14 must reach 
the Chief Executive ten clear days before the relevant Meeting of the Council.  
Further information on Notices of Motion can be found in Section 5, Standing 
Order 20 of the Constitution of the Council. 

 
 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 

 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT ORS. 
N EXITING HE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Council - 06/07/22 

  
1 

COUNCIL 
 

Wednesday, 6th July, 2022 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Mayor - Councillor Gillian Burnett (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Adcock 

Allport 
Barker 
Beeston 
Bettley-Smith 
Brockie 
Bryan 
Brown 
Crisp 
Dymond 
Parker 
Edginton-Plunkett 
Richards 
 

Fear 
Fox-Hewitt 
Skelding 
Gorton 
Stubbs 
Grocott 
Heesom 
Holland 
Sweeney 
S Tagg 
Hutchison 
Johnson 
J Tagg 
 

Talbot 
S Jones 
Lawley 
Panter 
Whieldon 
G White 
S White 
Wilkes 
G Williams 
J Williams 
Wright 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Reece, D Jones, J Waring, Moffat, Northcott and 

P Waring 
 
Officers: Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Martin Hamilton Chief Executive 
 Simon McEneny Executive Director - Growth and 

Development 
 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 

/Monitoring Officer 
 Sarah Wilkes Head of Finance / S151 Officer 
 
Also in attendance:   
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 May, 2022 be 

agreed as a correct record.  
 

3. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor made three announcements: 
 

 27 July - Kidsgrove Sports Centre would reopen for business. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=152&MId=3846&Ver
https://youtu.be/EdA8HkEl_L8


  
Council - 06/07/22 

  
2 

 

 7 August – from midday, a Garden Fete would be held at the Old Hall Country 
House in Madeley in aid of the Mayor’s Charity Fund. 

 

 12 November – A 1940’s evening would be held at Kidsgrove Town Hall in aid 
of the Mayor’s Charity Fund. 

 
4. WALLEYS QUARRY UPDATE  

 
The Leader introduced an update o
[...]
k was included on the Council’s website to the symptom tracker. 
 
All of the monitoring was based on Hydrogen Sulphide.  Other gases were included 
within landfill gas and it was asked if the Council had details of the thresholds for 
those other gases. 
 
Other components of landfill gas were routinely monitored and there had been 
nothing to suggest problems with any other gases. 
 
In summary, the Leader thanked the Chief Executive for the presentation.  There was 
still a lot to be done and pressure needed to be kept up on the EA to hold the 
operator to account. 
 
Resolved: That the update be received. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. STATEMENT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  
 

Page 7

https://youtu.be/EdA8HkEl_L8?t=732


  
Council - 06/07/22 

  
4 

A report was submitted which provided an update to Members on the activities and 
decisions of the Cabinet, together with the Forward Plan. 
 
Paragraph 2 
 
The Leader was asked if there was a plan to roll out more EV charging points in 
Council car parks. 
 
King Street and Goose Street car parks had already had EV charging points 
installed.  The County Council had been asked to put forward a strategy on rolling out 
EV across the County.  The Strategy would be delivered later in the year and this 
would be followed by the seeking of a partner within the private sector to deliver it. 
 
It was asked when the next tree planting phase would start and where they would be 
planted. 
 
The next phase was already being considered by officers to decide which areas to 
bring forward.  A list had been presented to Cabinet and to Full Council in February 
and included many areas across the Borough. 
 
In view of the tree planting, it was queried whether the Council had enough grounds 
staff to maintain the trees in the future. 
 
The right species would be planted in the right places.  More trees would mean less 
grass cutting and therefore, the grass cutting staff could become more maintenance 
orientated. 
 
Paragraph 3 
 
It was asked what evaluation processes had been put into place to ensure that 
residents were not encountering any negative experiences. 
 
There was a One Council Board, run by elected members and there were regular 
meetings were held with the unions.  In addition, items were regularly taken to 
Cabinet and to the Finance, Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee.  
 
Reassurance was sought that residents would still be able to phone in and visit the 
Council as well as accessing the services online. 
 
This was confirmed. 
 
The Once Council Programme could be seen as the next phase of a previous 
corporate priority of the Administration which had been ‘Transforming Council 
Services to Achieve Excellence’.  The Leader was asked to join in congratulating the 
staff who had been involved in the One Council Programme.    
 
The Leader was asked if the public were being surveyed regarding the One Council 
Programme. 
Customer feedback forms were available online for those using the new website and 
online services. 
 
Paragraph 4 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth was asked why the 
Discretionary Rate Relief Policy had been updated. 

Page 8



  
Council - 06/07/22 

  
5 

 
The new Policy had been devised in conjunction with a scoring matrix, awarding 
points based on answers given on the application form.  This in turn would determine 
the amount of discretionary relief that could be awarded to ensure that all 
applications were treated equally.   
 
Paragraph 5 
 
The Deputy Mayor was asked, as Heritage Champion, if he would be working with 
the relevant Councillors to create the strategy. 
 
Members would be able to interact in the programme as it progresses and through 
items going to Cabinet and Scrutiny.  If any members had any ideas or suggestions, 
they were advised to email or call the Deputy Mayor. 
 
The Deputy Mayor was asked to consider doing something to commemorate  
Sergeant Kite who had received the Military Medal three times during World War Two 
and whose memorial was outside of Castle House. Sergeant Kite had attended 
Hassell County Primary School as a child. 
 
The Leader was asked if Kidsgrove would be included in the programme. 
 
As the anniversary covered the whole Borough it must be ensured that Kidsgrove be 
involved in the celebrations and use venues such as the Victoria Hall for example. 
 
Paragraph 6 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing was asked how the new 
Police model would improve policing in the Borough. 
 
Policing numbers had increased significantly across the County.  The number for 
Newcastle could not be confirmed at present as they were still looking at the 
structure.  However, Newcastle would, in addition to neighbourhood officers, have 
officers based at Newcastle who were previously classed as response.  The officers 
would be allocated to specific areas, therefore getting to know the area, individuals 
and problems. 
 
Chief Inspector Owens had been invited to the Health, Wellbeing and Environment 
Scrutiny Committee to give an overview on 5th September, 2022 and Members were 
invited to go along as spectators if they so wished. 
The Head of Sustainable Environment Services and his team were congratulated for 
their work on recycling which had increased as the amount being sent to landfill had 
decreased.  
 
In the Borough, recycling was now above fifty percent, residual waste was down by 
eleven percent and the landfill figure was three percent and falling.  In addition, care 
homes had recently been brought in to the weekly food waste collections increasing 
the collection to 100 tonnes per week which was all being put to good use. 
 
Paragraph 7 
 
The proposed bus gate and any chargeable Clean Air Zone would not remove any 
carbon out of the atmosphere but move the problem to other areas.  It was therefore 
vital that the Council received support from its partners to ask if the numbers could 
be reappraised - in lig
[...]
larification was sought from the Mayor regarding the opening date.  In the Mayor’s 
announcements the 27th had been mentioned whereas the Sports Centre website 
stated the 25th. 
 
The main opening day would be Saturday 27th. 
 
Paragraph 9  
 
It was queried what had happened to the beacons that were lit for the Jubilee 
celebrations and whether they had gone to the Museum for future generations. 
 
Confirmation was given that the beacon used at Apedale was now in the Museum for 
people to see. 
 
Support was given for the renaming of the Astley Room to Queen Elizabeth II.  In 
addition, congratulations were given to everyone who had put on community events 
over the weekend of celebrations. 
 

Page 10



  
Council - 06/07/22 

  
7 

Discussions were underway with the County Council regarding the renaming of the 
room which could be tied in with the 850th anniversary celebrations next year.  
 
Resolved: That the Statement of the Leader of the Council be received and 

noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  
 
Reports were submitted for the Scrutiny Committees that had met since the last 
Council meeting.   
 
Resolved: That the reports be received. 
 

7. REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEES  
 
Reports were submitted for the Regulatory Committees that had met since the last 
Council meeting.   
 
Resolved: That the reports be received. 
 

8. QUESTIONS TO THE MAYOR, CABINET MEMBERS AND COMMITTEE CHAIRS  
 
Councillor Andrew Parker asked the Leader the following: 
 
The Leader would be aware that residents had been complaining about the poor 
standard of Highway grass verge cutting across the Borough by the County Council’s 
contractor. The frequency and quality of the cuts this year had been abysmal. 
 
Was there anything the Borough Council could do about the situation? 
 
Issues had been identified in the Spring regarding the length of time it was taking to 
do one division and the poor quality 
[...]
plans were part of it. 
 
 
Councillor Mike Stubbs asked the Leader: 
On the 15th of June, Lord Giedt was forced to quit as the Prime Minister's Ethics 
Advisor, the second to do so after Alex Allan quit in November 2020. On Monday, 
Lord McDonald was forced to write to the Parliamentary Commissioner for Standards 
Kathryn Stone over No 10's statements on MP Chris Pincher "to ensure confidence is 
not eroded in our local democratic process". Does the Leader condone the behaviour 
of the Prime Minister or does he think that the seven principles of public life are to be 
ignored like the Prime Minister? 

 
A process was underway regarding the MP in question and nobody could condone 
that behaviour.  The Leader had ensured that this Council’s Constitution contained 
the latest LGA Code of Conduct, relating to Standards and the seven principles.  All 
Members signed up to them and the public could hold the Council to account. 
 
Councillor Stubbs asked: 
 
Staffordshire Police had been told it must improve after being placed in 'special 
measures' and Staffordshire Fire had also just released figures that their second fire 
engine had seen its availability go from 95% last year to 70% this year.  Would the 
Leader of the Council apportion the blame for this substandard performance at the 
door of the Conservative Staffordshire Commissioner Ben Adams, or maybe that of 
the former Conservative Police and Crime Commissioner Mathew Ellis? Could the 
Leader guarantee to the residents of Newcastle that the Fire Service would not follow 
the Police into special measures after the pending HMI report.  
 
The Leader stated that it had been a body blow for the Police coming at a time when 
changes were taking place with Ben Adams and a new Chief Constable and team.  
The Leader had confidence that they could deliver for the Police and also the Fire 
Service which was part of the new joint Commissioner role. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

9. RECEIPT OF PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions. 
 

10. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

Page 12

https://youtu.be/EdA8HkEl_L8?t=6524


  
Council - 06/07/22 

  
9 

11. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
There was no confidential business 
 
 

 
Mayor - Councillor Gillian Burnett 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.55 pm 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

  

                               NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

                         EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Council 

28th September 2022 
 

Report Title: Council Plan  2022-26 
 
Submitted by: The Leader of The Council  
 
Portfolios: One Council, People and Partnerships  
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To enable Council to receive the Council Plan 2022-2026. 
   

Recommendation 
 
That Council note the Council Plan 2022-26  

 

Reasons 
 
The Council Plan sets out the Council’s medium terms priorities and objectives.  The current plan covers 
the period 2018-22 and, following the May election it is timely to refresh the plan to reflect the political 
priorities of the Council’s administration.  The Council Plan 2022-2026 was approved by Cabinet at its 
meeting on 6th September. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 In September 2018 Cabinet adopted the Council Plan 2018-22, setting the priorities for the 

Council, and detailing a number of specific actions to be taken to deliver those priorities.  The 
Council plan informs the Medium Term Financial Plan, Service Plans and the work programme 
of every Council officer.  In addition, it provides the source document against which the Council 
has publicly reports its performance each quarter. 
 

1.2 With the current plan expiring in 2022, and with the May 2022 elections providing a fresh 
mandate for the administration, it is timely to prepare and adopt a new Council Plan which 
reflects the administration’s election pledges and policy objectives.   

  
2. Issues 

 
 2.1 The Council Plan 2022-2
[...]
ks and 
open spaces are protected and 
providing new homes in the right 
places to meet people’s needs.

“Government funding secured 
under the Town Deal and Future 
High Streets programmes gives the 
Council a once in a generation 
opportunity to boost the local 
economy and enable our 
communities to thrive.

“Delivery of this plan over the next 
four years will see that opportunity 
realised.”

OUR VISION
Good local services, a prosperous 
borough, and safe and welcoming 
places for all

Foreword
Welcome to the Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council Plan 
2022-2026. This plan sets out the Council’s priorities for the next four 
years and serves to focus the work of everyone at the Council. 

The Council Plan is shaped around our four key priorities:

•    One Council Delivering for Local People

•    A Successful and Sustainable Growing Borough

•    Healthy, Active, and Safe Communities

•    Town Centres for All

This plan sets out how we will work to make Newcastle-under-Lyme 
a better place for everyone who lives here or comes here to work, 
to study or for leisure. Our aims can only be achieved by taking 
advantage of every opportunity available and developing further 
opportunities through innovation and collaborative working.

The Council is committed to strong and sustainable economic 
growth for the borough, focusing on opportunities around Keele 
University, Newcastle town centre and Kidsgrove. 

The Council has worked hard to secure more than £50m from 
government programmes aimed at boosting the economic fortunes 
of areas such as ours. This plan includes a transformational portfolio 
of major projects but also reflects our ambition to attract yet more 
funding and take this work even further.

The Council Plan builds on four years of achievement, despite the 
huge disruption caused by the Covid-19 lockdowns. It is very likely 
that the initial period of this plan’s delivery will be strongly influenced 
by the impact of rising energy costs and their imp
[...]
cal renewable electricity providers 
could be used to help improve the local economy, local services and 
facilities and to reduce local greenhouse gas emissions; 

 
(iv)  Notes that the Parliamentary Environmental Audit Committee, as a result of its 

2021 Technological Innovations and Climate Change inquiry, recommended 
that a Right to Local Supply for local energy suppliers be established to 
address this; 

 
(v)  Accordingly resolves to support the Local Electricity Bill, currently supported 

by a cross-party group of Members Parliament, including the local MPs that 
represent the Borough and which, if made law, would establish a Right to 
Local Supply which would promote local renewable electricity supply by 
making the setup and running costs of selling renewable electricity to local 
customers proportionate to the size of the supply company; and 

 
(vi)  Further resolves to   
 

 inform the local media of this decision, 

 write to the new Secretary of State to make him aware of the Council’s 
position   

 
Proposed: Cllr Simon Tagg 
Seconded Cllr Rupert Adcock 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 COUNCIL PLAN - 2022 to 2026
	Council Plan 2022 - 2026 - final version

	7 REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEES
	8 REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEES
	9 MOTIONS OF MEMBERS
	Council Motion(FireandRehire)
	Motion Supporting the Local Electricity Bill




Minutes of the meeting


  
Council - 28/09/22 

  
1 

COUNCIL 
 

Wednesday, 28th September, 2022 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Mayor - Councillor Gillian Burnett (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Adcock 

Allport 
Barker 
Beeston 
Brockie 
Brown 
Bryan 
Crisp 
Dymond 
Edginton-Plunkett 
Fear 
Gorton 
Grocott 
Heesom 
 

Holland 
Fox-Hewitt 
Hutchison 
Johnson 
S Jones 
D Jones 
Lawley 
Northcott 
Panter 
Parker 
Reece 
Richards 
Skelding 
Stubbs 
 

Sweeney 
J Tagg 
S Tagg 
J Waring 
P Waring 
Whieldon 
G White 
S White 
Wilkes 
G Williams 
J Williams 
Wright 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Bettley-Smith, Moffat and Talbot 
 
Officers: David Adams Executive Director - Sustainable 

Environment 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Martin Hamilton Chief Executive 
 Simon McEneny Executive Director - Growth and 

Development 
 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 

/Monitoring Officer 
 Sarah Wilkes Head of Finance / S151 Officer 
 
Also in attendance:   
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. HER MAJESTY QUEEN ELIZABETH II  
 
A minute’s silence was held for Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II who passed away on 
8th September. 
 
Watch the tributes here    
 

3. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  

http://svmma/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=152&MId=3847&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/PtAM37WX8NM
https://youtu.be/PtAM37WX8NM?t=515


  
Council - 28/09/22 

  
2 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July, 2022 be 

agreed as a correct record.  
 

4. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor made two announcements: 
 
The Mayor’s Cadet Sergeant Katie Shaw had stood down due to other commitments.  
Katie was thanked for her dedication during her time as Mayor’s Cadet.  Cadet 
Nathan Byron had now taken on the role and was introduced and welcomed at the 
meeting. 
 
Members were reminded about the 1940’s Dance on 12 November at Kidsgrove 
Town Hall.  The event would be in aid of the Mayor’s Charity Fund. 
 

5. COUNCIL PLAN - 2022 TO 2026  
 
The Leader introduced a report asking Members to receive the Council Plan for 
2022-2026. 
 
The Plan set out the Council’s key priorities and vision for the next four years and 
demonstrated achievements over the previous four years.  A copy of the Plan was 
appended to the report. 
 
Resolved: That the Council Plan 2022-2026 be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. STATEMENT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  
 
A report was submitted which provided an update to Members on the activities and 
decisions of the Cabinet, together with the Forward Plan. 
 
In respect of paragraph 2, Councillor Sweeney congratulated the Council on the 
success of the events that were put in place to honour the late Queen.  The Leader 
agreed and thanked St Giles’ Church for their involvement in the events and noted 
that the Garden Room at Castle House had been renamed the Queen Elizabeth II 
room. 
 
On paragraph 3 regarding Walleys Quarry, there were questions as to the reasons 
behind reduced odours and the resourcing available to deal with the legal case.  The 
Leader said that time would tell if the reduced odours were purely as a result of 
weather conditions and assured members that the legal case was adequately 
resourced. 
 
On paragraph 4, the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), the Portfolio Holder 
for Finance, Town Centres and Growth confirmed that there was every intention to 
retain a the cost of living reserve in next year’s budget.  The Leader also confirmed 
that saving proposals would be brought to a future meeting, following the Efficiency 
Board process which had already begun.  On this paragraph, the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, Town Centres and Growth also  confirmed that the Council would be 
involved eligible for funding under the Government’s Energy Relief scheme. 
 

https://youtu.be/PtAM37WX8NM?t=1021


  
Council - 28/09/22 

  
3 

On paragraph 5, alternative fuels, the Leader confirmed that the use of Hydrotreated 
Vegetable Oil (HVO) was a trial and ultimately the Council would look to investigating 
hydrogen once the technology existed. 
 
On paragraph 6, the First Quarter Finance and Performance Review report,  the 
Leader stated that 80% of targets being met was excellent but the Council could do 
even better. 
 
With regard to the Heart of England in Bloom Success, the Leader was asked about 
community gardening projects. The Leader advised of an event being held at the 
New Vic Theatre celebrating community involvement in Britain in Bloom.  Councillor 
Gorton was invited to speak with the Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and 
Heritage or the Executive Director for Sustainable Environment with ideas they could 
be tied in with the Borough’s 850th anniversary celebrations next year. 
 
The Leader was also asked about the award for the Grosvenor Roundabout  
and agreed that retiling the walls, improved lighting, CCTV and returning of the 
seating had much improved this area. 
 
Resolved: That the Statement of the Leader of the Council be received and 

noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  
 
Reports were submitted for the Committees that had met since the last Council 
meeting.   
 
A verbal update was given by the Chair of the Economy and Place Scrutiny 
Committee.  There had been two sittings of the Committee since the last Council 
meeting.  The first was a Call-In on the Local Plan and there were no changes to the 
previous recommendations. 
 
The next meeting saw a full review of the Council’s recycling service and all 
Members present congratulated the service and the employees within it for their 
outstanding work.  
 
Resolved: That the reports be received. 
 

8. REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEES  
 
Written reports were submitted for the Committees that had met since the last 
Council meeting.   
 
Resolved: That the reports be received. 
 

9. MOTIONS OF MEMBERS  
 
Three Motions were received. 
 
The first Motion concerned Standing up for Responsible Tax Conduct, proposed by 
Councillor Stubbs and seconded by Councillor Brown. 
 
Following a debate on the substantive motion, a named vote was taken. 

https://youtu.be/PtAM37WX8NM?t=1774


  
Council - 28/09/22 

  
4 

 

ADCOCK N GROCOTT Y STUBBS Y 

ALLPORT Y HEESOM N SWEENEY N 

BARKER N HOLLAND N J TAGG N 

BEESTON Y HUTCHISON N S TAGG N 

BETTLEY-SMITH ABSENT JOHNSON N TALBOT ABSENT 

BROCKIE Y D JONES Y J WARING N 

BROWN  Y S JONES N P WARING N 

BRYAN N LAWLEY Y WHIELDON N 

BURNETT N MOFFATT ABSENT G WHITE N 

CRISP N NORTHCOTT N S WHITE N 

DYMOND Y PANTER N WILKES N 

EDGINGTON-
PLUNKETT 

Y PARKER N G WILLIAMS Y 

FEAR N REECE Y J WILLIAMS Y 

FOX-HEWITT Y RICHARDS Y WRIGHT Y 

GORTON Y SKELDING N   

 

In Favour (Y)-  17 

Against (N)-  24 

Abstain – 0 
  
The Motion fell. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 
 
 
The second Motion concerned Fire and Rehire proposed by Councillor Dave Jones 
and seconded by Councillor Fox-Hewitt. 
 
Following a debate on the substantive motion, a named vote was taken: 
 
 

ADCOCK N GROCOTT Y STUBBS Y 

https://youtu.be/PtAM37WX8NM?t=3357


  
Council - 28/09/22 

  
5 

ALLPORT Y HEESOM N SWEENEY N 

BARKER N HOLLAND N J TAGG N 

BEESTON Y HUTCHISON N S TAGG N 

BETTLEY-SMITH ABSENT JOHNSON ABSENT TALBOT ABSENT 

BROCKIE Y D JONES Y J WARING N 

BROWN  Y S JONES N P WARING N 

BRYAN N LAWLEY Y WHIELDON N 

BURNETT N MOFFATT ABSENT G WHITE N 

CRISP N NORTHCOTT N S WHITE N 

DYMOND Y PANTER N WILKES N 

EDGINGTON-
PLUNKETT 

Y PARKER N G WILLIAMS Y 

FEAR N REECE Y J WILLIAMS Y 

FOX-HEWITT Y RICHARDS Y WRIGHT Y 

GORTON Y SKELDING N   

 

In Favour (Y)-  17 

Against (N)-  23 

Abstain – 0 
  
The Motion fell. 
 
 
Watch the debate here 
 
 
 
The Third Motion concerned the Local Electricity Bill, proposed by Councillor Simon 
Tagg and seconded by Councillor Adcock. 
 
Following a debate on the substantive motion, a vote was taken and carried 
unanimously. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

10. QUESTIONS TO THE MAYOR, CABINET MEMBERS AND COMMITTEE CHAIRS  
 
Councillor Wendy Brockie asked: 

https://youtu.be/PtAM37WX8NM?t=5413
https://youtu.be/PtAM37WX8NM?t=6705


  
Council - 28/09/22 

  
6 

 
With particular reference to the problems with anti-social behaviour, drug abuse and 
related criminality in Newcastle Town Centre, could assurance be given by the 
Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing that full, measurable pressure 
would be asserted upon the Police and Crime Commissioner for Staffordshire to 
address the shortcomings of the services as they affected Newcastle under Lyme. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing stated that creating a 
vibrant and inviting town centre had been a priority of this administration for the past 
four years and would continue to be so.  Whilst the town centre did suffer to some 
extent from rough sitters, addressing the challenges was not purely a matter for the 
police.  The Council had employed two street marshalls who had been in post for 
over a year.  There was also a new Town Centre Ranger who was visible around 
town. 
 
Consultations had been carried out on Public Space Protection Orders for the Town 
Centre and a report would be taken to the Licensing and Public Protection 
Committee on 18 October. 
 
The new policing model had seen a significant increase in officers on the ground with 
a clear priority on town centre issues.  The Portfolio Holder was confident that the 
new policing model and the continuation of the strong partnership working with the 
Council, tangible improvement would be delivered.   
      
Councillor Brockie then asked: 
 
Could the Portfolio Holder agree that significant monitoring of the local situation 
regarding offender management, on which the recent inspection of the service had 
rendered offender management inadequate.  Could the Portfolio Holder assure 
everyone that the secure monitoring, currently in place would be continued and 
upscaled in order to ensure that the lives of residents and the future chances to 
whom better support services would make a difference, was continued. 
 
The Portfolio Holder stated that the majority of the supplementary question had been 
answered in her previous response but reiterated that she would continue to put 
pressure on the Police and Crime Commissioner through her involvement with the 
Police, Fire and Crime Panel. 
 
 
Councillor Brockie asked a further question: 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing was asked if she could 
provide assurance that the concerns of residents about safe parking in their streets, 
including the pursuit of infringement where they occurred would be supported with a 
suitable allocation of resources. 
 
The Leader stated that this was a County Council matter and asked that Councillor 
Brockie contact him after the meeting to be put in touch with the County Council. 
 
Councillor Brockie asked the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
to provide assurance that repairs and renovations to the shops in Merrial Street, 
particularly number 6 and nearby properties on that side would be visibly costed and 
that the future of the buildings would be clarified in order to reassure proprietors and 
encourage potential businesses to occupy premises in the area. 
 



  
Council - 28/09/22 

  
7 

The Portfolio Holder confirmed that everything had been costed on that street. 
 
Councillor Mike Stubbs asked: 
 
In light of the recent inspections of both Staffordshire Fire and Rescue and 
Staffordshire Police, which had found both services inadequate in a number of areas 
and consequently saw HMI issue improvement notices on both services, could the 
Leader inform Council what measures had been taken since the publication of the 
very concerning reports to ensure the communities of Newcastle, Kidsgrove and 
villages inbetween were kept safe. 
 
The Leader stated that regular meetings had been held with Ben Adams about local 
policing matters, particularly the new policing model that was rolling out across the 
Borough.  The Leader also held monthly meetings with the local Police Commander, 
John Owen.  The Commander had been very proactive on issues relating to the town 
centre and issues across the Borough. Since the new model had been introduced, 
there had been a 30% reduction in reported incidents.  The Police had also issued a 
number of Section 35 dispersal notices, prohibiting certain individuals from entering 
particular areas for up to 48 hours. 
  
Watch the debate here 
 

11. RECEIPT OF PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions. 
 

12. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

13. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
There was no confidential business. 
 
 

 
Mayor - Councillor Gillian Burnett 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 9.06 pm 
 

https://youtu.be/PtAM37WX8NM?t=7270

